

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 8:06-cv-00068-SDM-EAJ
)	
CONSTANTINE KALOGIANIS, <u>et al.</u> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFF FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Thomasenia P. Duncan
Acting General Counsel
tduncan@fec.gov

Richard B. Bader
Associate General Counsel
rbader@fec.gov

Colleen T. Sealander
Assistant General Counsel
csealander@fec.gov

Robert W. Bonham III
Senior Attorney
rbonham@fec.gov

Claire N. Rajan
Attorney
crajan@fec.gov

March 23, 2007

For the Plaintiff
FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 694-1650
(202) 219-0260 (facsimile)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE LOANS WERE MADE USING CORPORATE FUNDS PROHIBITED BY SECTION 441b, NOT “PERSONAL FUNDS”	2
II. 2 U.S.C. 441b IS CONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO THE CORPORATE CONTRIBUTIONS MADE TO THE KALOGIANIS COMMITTEE	10
III. DEFENDANTS VIOLATED 2 U.S.C. 434(b) BY FILING FALSE REPORTS	14
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD IMPOSE A CIVIL PENALTY SIZEABLE ENOUGH TO DETER THE TYPES OF VIOLATIONS FOUND, AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF TO PROHIBIT THE REPETITION OF SUCH VIOLATIONS BY DEFENDANTS	15
A. The Statute Authorizes A 100% Civil Penalty For Non-Willful Violations	17
B. In Assessing A Civil Penalty, This Court Should Follow The Statutory Scheme, Rather Than Defendants’ 10% Formula	20
C. Permanent Injunction Prohibiting Similar Violations Is Warranted	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Athens Lumber Co., Inc. v. FEC, 531 F.Supp. 756, 758 (M.D. Ga 1982),
 rev’d, 689 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1982), rh’g, 718 F.2d 363 (11th Cir. 1983)
 (en banc), cert denied 465 U.S. 1092..... 11

Atlas Roofing Co. v. OSHRC, 518 F.2d 990 (5th Cir. 1975).....25
aff’d, 430 U.S. 442 (1977)

Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce, 494 U.S. 652 (1990)10, 11, 12, 13

Avirgen v. Hull, 932 F.2d 1572 (11th Cir. 1991)2

Bashir v. AMTRAK, 119 F.3d 929 (11th Cir. 1997).....10

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....11, 12, 15

Callahan v. Schultz, 783 F.2d 1543 (11th Cir. 1986)9

CFTC v. Hunt, 591 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1979)28

CFTC v. Int’l Berkshire Group Holdings, Inc., No. 05-6158, 2006 WL 3716390
 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 3, 2006).....26

CFTC v. Sidoti, 178 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. 1999).....27

EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc., 534 U.S. 279 (2002)27

FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003)11, 13, 14

FEC v. Citizens for Senator Wofford, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21501 (M.D. Pa)21

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee, 1:95-cv-2881-MHS,
 at 2 (N.D. Ga) (Jul. 8, 1997)21

FEC v. Friends of Jane Harman, 59 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (C.D. Cal. 1999).....15, 21, 23

FEC v. Furgatch, 869 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1989).....21, 27

FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....10, 11, 12, 13

FEC v. National Rifle Ass’n of America, 553 F. Supp. 1331 (D.D.C. 1983)22

FEC v. National Rifle Ass’n of America, 254 F.3d 173, 185 (D.C. Cir. 2001)2

FEC v. National Republican Senatorial Committee,
761 F. Supp. 813 (D.D.C. 1991)21

FEC v. National Right to Work Committee, 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....10

FEC v. Ted Haley Congressional Committee, 852 F.2d 1111 (9th Cir. 1988)...2, 15, 23

FEC v. Toledano, 317 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 1999)21

First National Bank of Arizona v. Cities Serv. Co., 391 U.S. 253 (1968).....2

Hecht v. Bowles, 321 U.S. 321 (1944)27

International Union (UAW) v. NLRB, 459 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....9

Legal Environmental Assistance Corp. v. EPA, 276 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2001).....2

Leigh v. Warner Brothers, 212 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2000)9

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)13

McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co., 486 U.S. 128 (1988).....19

Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000)13, 14

Rapanos v. United States, 547 U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2208 (2006).....9

SEC v. Carriba Air, Inc., 681 F.2d 1318 (11th Cir. 1982).....27

SEC v. Management Dynamics, Inc., 515 F.2d 810 (2d Cir. 1975).....26

SEC v. Spence & Green Chemical Co., 612 F.2d 896 (5th Cir. 1980).....27

Sene X Eleemosynary Corp., 479 F. Supp. 970 (S.D. Fla. 1979)..... 26-27

Torres v. INS, 144 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1998).....19

United States v. UAW-CIO, 352 U.S. 567 (1957).....11

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 366 U.S. 316 (1964).....16

United States v. ITT Continental Baking Corp., 420 U.S. 223 (1975).....25

United States v. Gonzalez, 520 U.S. 1 (1997)5

United States v. Morton Salt Co., 338 U.S. 632 (1950) 12

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Cooperative, 523 U.S. 483 (2001)..... 16

United States v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953) 26-27

Statutes and Regulations

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”), Pub. L. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....4

2 U.S.C. 431(8)(B)(vii).....5

2 U.S.C. 432(e)(2).....5

2 U.S.C. 437f 18

2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(6)(B) 17, 20, 25, 26, 27

2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(6)(C) 17

2 U.S.C. 437g(d)(1)(A) (2000) 17

2 U.S.C. 441a.....3, 4

2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)(A)4

2 U.S.C. 441b.....passim

11 C.F.R. 100.7(b)(11).....5, 18

11 C.F.R. 101.2.....5

11 C.F.R. 102.7(d)5

11 C.F.R. 110.10.....2, 3, 4

11 C.F.R. 110.10(a).....3

11 C.F.R. 110.10(b)5

11 C.F.R. 110.10(b)(1).....3

11 C.F.R. 111.24(a)(1) (2000)20

Miscellaneous

Advisory Opinion 1994-265, 6, 7

MUR 3987 (Hughes Aircraft Co.)21

MUR 5388 (Treffinger)22

MUR 5390 (Freddie Mac)22

MUR 5675 (ARMPAC).....22

FEC Press Release, FEC Posts Record Year, Collecting \$6.2 Million In Civil Penalties (Dec. 28, 2006).....22

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1057, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 47 (April 28, 1976) reprinted in FEC, Legislative History of the Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976 (1977).....26

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 97 (1976).....5
